o Working on potential management contracts where Cellnex can deliver high added value to the customer
o Organic targets on track: (i) new PoPs in line with guidance, (ii) 54% decommissioning progress (1), (iii) BTS target met (1)

(1) 2,000 sites to be decommissioned in 2016-2019 and 2,200 BTS sites in 2016-2021 (contracted basis, to be executed over the coming years)

Continued commercial drive to secure future organic growth

259 +10

+42 -2

+130 439

9M2017 Organic growth & Effiencies Change of perimeters Others IFRS 16 9M 2018

8

Q3 2018 Business Performance
Adjusted EBITDA

9M 2017
(as reported)

Organic
Growth

Change of
Perimeter (2)

9M 2018 (1)

Others (3)

Figures in Mn€
(1) Before IFRS 16 adoption, non-audited figures
(2) c.2½ quarters Swiss Towers + 3 quarters Alticom + gradual contribution from new Bouygues Telecom sites + c.½ quarter XOC
(3) New distribution system implemented to transmit regional content

IFRS 16
Adjustments

9M 2018
(IFRS 16)

1309

Adjusted EBITDA growing at c.20% on a like-for-like basis (1), of

which +4% organic growth

Mainly ground leases
previously accounted

for as Opex

+c.20%
like-for-like

Results January – September 2018

As

reported
IFRS 16

Before

IFRS 16
IFRS 16

Broadcasting Infrastructure 179 179 175 175

Telecom Infrastructure Services 340 340 432 432

Other Network Services 59 59 59 59

Operating Income 579 579 665 665

Staff Costs -77 -77 -83 -83

Repair and Maintenance -20 -20 -23 -23

Leases -122 -11 -145 -8

Utilities -54 -54 -54 -54

General and Other Services -46 -48 -50 -57

Operating Expenses -320 -210 -356 -226

Adjusted EBITDA 259 368 309 439

% Margin without pass through 46% 66% 48% 68%

Net payment of lease liabilities - -103 - -118

Maintenance capital expenditures -17 -17 -21 -21

Changes in working capital 1 -5 17 5

Net payment of interest -33 -33 -59 -59

Income tax payment -2 -2 -10 -10

Net Dividends to non-controlling interests 0 0 -6 -6

Recurring Levered FCF 208 208 230 230

Jan-Sep
2017